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April 23, 2008

M. Lawrence J. Baier

Director, Division of Watershed Management
Department of Environmental Frotection
F.O Box 413

401 East State street

Trenton, NJ 08625

RE: Proposed Amendment to Upper Delaware Water Quality Management
Plan for Adoption of Holland Township Wastewater Management Plan

ir. Baier:

our local environmental group, composed of citizens of Holland Township, has
followed the issues associated with our Township's VWastewater Management
Flan (WMP) closely forthe past two years. We would like to offer comments on
both the content of the plan as well as the process at the DEP.

Qur group enthusiastically supports the section of the WP (pages 36-42) that
recommends determining lot size in the unsewered portions of Holland not by
groundwater recharge but rather by nitrate dilution. YWe applaud the conclusion
on page 42 that "the minimum recommended lot size s controlled by nitrate-
dilution modeling and not by aquifer rechargefcarrying capacity for domestic
wiater supply.” We agree that using nitrate-dilution modeling to meet the desired
target groundwater guality standards employs the most up-to-date scientific
standards and properly focuses on water quality, not just guantity .

We wholeheartedly approve the conservative assumptions suggested in the
WP . Because 20% of the residents in Holland Township live in households
with four or more people, we agree that an assumption of four persons per
householdis the safestway to go. Andwith Holland criss-crossed by Category
Dne (C-1) streams, we agree that the nitrate dilution "target value should be
based upon a policy of non-degradation of local surface and subsurface waters.”

With the appropriately conservative assumptions of four persons per household
and a target value for nitrate dilution of 1.0 mg/, the minimum lot sizes would be
11810 14 2 acres. Thus, the WhF provides scientific support for larger-lot
Zoning in Holland, a move that was promised nearly seven years ago when



Holland's Master Flan was adopted in May 2001, We hope that the Township
will use the WP as a foundation to move to larger-lot zoning as soon as
possible.

In contrast to the WhF sections about septic systems, our group has many
problems with the sections on the Sewer Service Area, and we see many
elements that need comection and clarification. Our comments are grouped
within three categones: Huntington knolls: Galloway Farm; and the Suite of
Ordinances.

HUNTINGTON KNOLLS (Block 24, Lots 3 and 13)

The DEPF's treatment of the Huntington Knolls project has been one of the most
mystifying and disappointing aspects of the WP process. VWvhen the DEP first
offered comments on Holland's draft submission in an October 3, 2006 letter
from Temy Filawski to Gerald Fhillill, Holland Township Engineer (Affachrent 1)
the Department found not a single problem with extending sewer service to
Huntington Knolls.

Yet only 14 months later, when the Highlands Council staff reviewed the project
for consistency with the draft Highlands Regional Master Plan (RMP), they
determined,

"The site contains numerous sensitive environmental resources including
steep slopes, Highlands Open Waters Protection Areas, Riparian Areas,
Cntical Habitats, Forests, Prime Ground YWater Recharge Areas, Wellhead
Frotection Areas, and Agricultural Resources. These areas should be
excluded from the sewer service area and development activities should
avoid these areas.” (December 2 2007 Highlands Councll stalf
FEmora ncL )

The Council staff even admonished the DEF for not using Landscape Project
data version 3 that identified habitat for the state-threatened Cooper's Hawil
This failure to Use the latest data that comes from the DEF's own Landscape
Froject certainly undemmines the public's faith in the WMF approval process, as
does the stark contrast between the DEF's judgment that there were no
problems with extending sewer service and the Highlands Council's identification
of a host of problems, leading the Council to recommend denial of a sewer
extension to this property.

A March 25 2008 letter that vou, Mr. Baier, wrote to the developer of Huntington
Knolls, Vincent Jdiovinog {Aftachment 2), further undemmines faith in the DEFP's
process because it indicates you are already considering "work-arounds” for the
Highlands Council's objections and recommendation to deny the sewer
extension. Forexample, you admit, "Conflicts with the Highlands Open Water



buffers are significant.” However, you take refuge in the fact that the DEP
already issued a stream encroachment permit for this project.

Four permits were issued on November 16, 2004 fAftachment 3), after the
Stormwater Regulations went into effect in February 2004, but before
Commissioner Jackson on January 2, 2007, issued Administrative Order Mo,
2007-01, which provided clear guidance for the requirements of a Functional
Value Analysis. In the period from February 2004 until January 2007, during
which the permits for Huntington Knolls were issued, the department appears to
have automatically and unjustifiably allowed intrusions into the 300-foot buffer
when there had been any prior disturbance.

A member of our group spoke on the phone to the DER engineer who reduced
the buffer on the C-1 stream on the Huntington Knolls property to 120 fest, and
he said that he relied only on an aerial photograph that showed that the fields
adjacent to the C-1 stream had been mowed. On that basis, he allowed half of
the proposed 44 apartments in phase 1 of Huntington Knolls to be built in the
outer 120 feet of the Special Water Resources Frotection Area (SWRERPA).

The 2004 Stormwater Regulations in effect when this judgment was made clearly
require that a Functional Yalue Analysis (FVA) had to be submitted to
demonstrate that placing apartments within the SYWEFPA would be no more
degrading of the stream than mowing the fields. N.JAC 7.8 5.5(h) 11 says:

Encroachment within the designated special water resource protection
area under (h)1i above shall only be allowed where previous development
of disturbance has occurred (for example, active agricultural use, parking
area or maintained lawn area). The encroachment shall only be allowed
where applicant demonstrates that the functional value and overall
condition of the special water resource protection area will be
maintained to the maximum extent practicable |n no case shall the
remaining special water resource protection area be reduced to less than
150 feet as measured perpendicular to the top of bank of the waterway or
centerline of the waterway where the bankis undefined. (Emphasis
added)

It is clear that the DEF was mandated to demand a Functional Yalue Analysis
from February 2004 onward, even in the absence of the clear guidelines for its
staff issued in January 2007, Mr. Jiovino should have been required to
demonstrate that putting apartments within the outer 150 feet was no more
degrading to the water quality than mowing next to the stream, surely ahard
caseto make.

Something even more egregiols appears to have occurred. The permit
document (Affachment 3) says, "lUnder this permit, the transition areas shall be
reduced by 3,207 square feet and compensated by 3,207 square feet in order to



construct the residential structures” Yet M. LA C 7855 (h) 11 mandates, "In no
case shall the remaining special water resource protection area be reduced to
less than 150 feet . "

S0 in addition to failing to reqguire an FYVA from the developer, the Department
appears to have allowed construction of the residential structures within the inner
150 feet of the SWREFPA, in clear violation of the administrative code.

It saddens our group to see that the Department remains unwilling to revisit this
flawed decision from Movember 2004, despite the Highlands Council's insistence
that the 200-foot buffer be respected. The March 25 letter to Mr. Jiovino says,
"Thus a reevaluation by the Department under this same set of regulations
having a different outcome would be unfair”

Unfair to whom? Apparently, unfair to the builder. What about unfair to the water
users of New Jersey, who rightfully expect that " Category One waters are to be
protected from measurable changes in water quality” (N.JA.C. 7:96-1 et seq.)?
What about unfairto all the citizens of Mew Jersey who expect the Deparntment to
follow its owin regulations and protect the quality of our purest streams?

It seems certain that a“reevaluation by the department” which this time around
actually follows "this same set of regulations” would have a different outcome,
restoring the full SWREPA and certainly not allowing the apparent intrusion into
theinner 150 feet. We ask the DEF to rigorously adhere to the Department's
own regulations, to respect the Highlands Council's guidance, to enforce the
Highlands Qpen \Waters Protection Areas and the riparian area of C-1 Spring
Mills BErool, and to deny Holland's VWhF until Huntington Knolls is redesigned.

Similarly, the March 25 letter to Mr. Jiovino looks for ways to get around the
Highlands Council’s insistence that only 20% of the Huntington knolls site in the
Conservation Zone should be developed, with the remaining 80% dedicated for
agriculture and environmental protection purposes. The current development
plan misses this goal by a mile:

"iZlustering to 20% of the total site area (87 acres) would be 17 4 acres of
developed area. The proposed site plan indicates the development
footprint is approximately 30-35 acres (34-40% of the site). The proposed
site plan indicates a dedication of approximately 32 acres (36.4%) of the
site to open space " (Januany 12 2008 Highlands Councll staff

me marandum)

The letter proposes that the WP "affords an opportunity to counterbalance the
Conservation Zone inconsistencies on this site with additional protection
measures in other parts of Holland Township, which can meet with Highlands
Council approval ” That statement Is so vague that it's impossible for our group
to comment on this new suggestion for "improving” the WhiF. This statement



implies that the DEF is contemplating further changes to the WMP | wiorking in
concert with the Highlands Council, so the WP upon which we are commenting
Is awork in progress. YWWe trust that the public will have an opportunity to
comment on the contemplated "counterbalance” measures in a revised YWhP at
some future date.

It appears that the DEP is so anxious to make changes to the WP to
accommodate the present design of Huntington Knolls (rather than requiring the
builder to be consistent with the RMP ) because "this is an inclusionary affordable
housing development” {according to the March 25 letterto Mr. Jioving), This is
the same reasoning used to justify backing off on protecting crtical habitat on the
Galloway Farm (Block 6, Lot 61) site.

To be clear, the affordable housing proposed for Huntington kKnolls and Galloway
Farm is not part of any builder's remedy action nor are the courts in any way
imvolved. Only four units proposed for Huntington Knolls are even part of any
COAH-certified plan.

YWiye are disappointed that the DEP is so willing to subvert its pnmary mission to
protect the environment in order to accomplish the mission of another state
agency, the Coundcil on Affordable Housing. The Department seems to have
forgotten the admonition of the MW.J. Supreme Court in its 1983 Mount Laurel
decision when the Court said that it "intend[ed] nothing in this opinion to result in
environmentally hamful consequences.” In a complete perversion of the Court's
intent, today the DEP stands ready to sacnfice critical habitat, to degrade a C-1
stream, and to abandon the presensation of high-guality fanmland the moment
anyone utters the magical incantation "inclusionary affordable housing
development.”

The sad truth is that the affordable elements of the Huntington Knolls
development were designed long before the new Round 3 COAH rules were
formulated, so the project will provide at most only 10 affordable units out of a
potential 158 residential units plus retail and office space. Thus, Huntington
Knolls will create far more future affordable housing obligations than it satisfies .
From the point of view of the township's budget, it would be better for the citizens
of Holland if the project were drastically scaled back or not built at all —which is
exactly what should happen if the DEF were to respect the Highlands Council's
recommendation instead of concocting "work-arounds” with the developer.

GALLOWAY FARM (Block 6, Lot 61)
It appears to our group that the Department’s treatment of the Galloway Fanm

project has been a disheartening and lamentable process of backing off from
doing the right thing.



The Department first commented on Holland's February 2006 draft WMF in a
letter dated Qctober 3, 2006 (Affachment 1) In strict adherence to DEP rules,
Mumber 15 in that letter said, "Flease remove all Threatened and Endangered
Species Habitat Landscape Project Ranked 3, 4 and 5 and the Natural Heritage
Friorty Site Habitat from the proposed Sewer Service Area (SS5A)"

Following that instruction would have meant disallowing the extension of sewer
service to the back portion of the Galloway Farm property because that part of
the lot is mapped for Ranlk 3 critical habitat for bobolinle and wood turtles.
Taownship officials began a lobbying campaign on behalf of this private
development to convince the DEF that the property was improperly ranked. This
included submission of a January 24, 2007 Habitat Assessment prepared by
David Grossmueller of the Holland Township Environmental Commission that
atternpted to demonstrate that the Galloway ot did not contain suitable habitat for
the two species. On February 19, 2007, our group submitted a letter to DEF that
pointed out misrepresentations and omissions in that Habitat Assessment.

While there were subsequent non-public meetings, phone calls and email
exchanges going on in the background {(some of which we have obtained through
OPRA reqguests), the next step open to public scruting was a letter dated May 29,
2007 from Terry Pilawskl to Gerald Philkill, Holland Township Engineer
(Attachirnent 4). That letter said that the Galloway Farm site "is not suitable
habitat for Bobolinks, however, the Deparntment is unable to disregard the site's
suitability forwood turtle habitat”

Father than again ordering the site removed from the S35A, the letter began a
process of back-peddling that has continued until the present time. A sewer
extension would be allowed if the loss of wood turtle habitat were mitigated by
preservation of developable land to the west that is also mapped as wood turtle
habitat. The same May 29, 2007 letter also ordered adoption of five ordinances
“Intended to provide sufficient protections to the Township's natural resources in
arder to offset the impact to those resources within the Township's proposed
sewer service areas.” (We have to wonder if those already-mandated
ordinances will now do extra duty and "counterbalance” the failure to preserve
80% of the Huntington Knolls property )

Inthe months following that May 29, 2007 letter, the DEF's process became
increasingly frustrating and disconcerting. Ve entered a period characterized by
a lack of transparency. In early summer, we heard that Holland officials were
proposing township-owned land that was already preserved with Green Acres
funding as the mitigation property. We worked with the Highlands Coalition to
send a letter on July 12, 2007, pointing out that such a move would not be
permissible underthe Green Acres rules at N.J A C 7 36-25 2(c).

By September, we began to hear at meetings of the Holland Township Planning
Eoard and the Holland Township Committee that the DEF had backed off the



mitigation requirement entirely. Varnous environmental groups made inquiries at
the DEF, but never got a straight answer. Finally, on October 31, 2007, letters
were sent by you, Mr. Baler, to both our group and ken Grsewood, an abutter to
the Galloway Farm development who had also communicated with the
Department (Aftachrment 5). Those letters revealed that despite the judgment in
the May 29, 2007 |etter that the Galloway Farm property contained suitable
habitat forwood turtles, the Department had now determined that "the habitat
value of this site was only marginally suitable for the identified species.” The
letters also said that since it is the developer who causes hamm to the
environment, the developer should be responsible for mitigation, not the
taxpayers of Holland Township.

So within a year, we had back-slid from "take the property out of the S5A" in
October 2006, to "it's OK to extend sewer into critical habitat, but the township
has to mitigate” in May 2007, to "it's not such cntical habitat after all, and the
developerwill have to mitigate through some unspecified future means® in
October 2007

Cur group is one of the grassroots members of the MNew Jersey Highlands
Coalition, and | sit on the Board of Trustees of that organization, so we had kept
the Coalition informed of these matters. They saw this latest development as
setting a precedent for the Department to start declanng critical habitat across
the state as "only marginally suitable,” and doing so with no apparent guidelines
ortransparency to the public. On November 14, 2007, the Rutgers
Environmental Law Clinic (RELC) wrote a letter to the DEF on behalf of the
Coalition, Mew Jersey Audubon Society and MNew Jersey Conservation
Foundation (4 ffachiment )

That letter made several critical and fundamental points that we reiterate here:

s  The Department has provided no scientific basis for the conclusion that the
property has only "marginally suitable” habitat and failed to identify what
review occumed that resulted in the change.

s  MNeitherthe Fair Housing Act nor any other State law authonzes the DEF to
balance its obligation to protect threatened and endangered species against
the Constitutional obligation to provide affordable housing.

s [Evenifthe DEF hadthat authority, it could not simply accept Holland's word
that the Galloway Farm development is necessary but would have to
determine whether any less environmentally intrusive alternative exists.

s  The suite of municipal ordinances ordered should not be viewed as an "offset”
to the loss of critical habitat at Galloway Famm; rather, they are part of
ardinary sound planning and water quality protection.



On December 11, 2007, you, Mr. Baier, replied to the November 14 letter from
RELC, offering the latest information on this matter {Affachment 7). There are
several aspects of that letter that require some discussion.

In the first paragraph, the letter offers further information on why the property was
determined "not to be of critical importance” as wood turtle habitat. One of the
reasons offered isthat including this land in the 55A "does not appear to result in
any habitat fragmentation based on available information, as there exists an
adjacent connectivity of habitat.”

On this topic, we must point out that Map #1a in the WP entitled "Parcel Map &
USGS Map' fAffachment 8), is flawed because it has a strange omission that
could influence any judgment about how much undisturbed wood turtle habitat
lies near the Galloway Farm property. This map purports to show all lot lines, but
a property on the west side of Route 519 (Block 10, Lot 44 that lies diagonally
across from the Galloway Farm and directly across from Block 6, Lots 61.07 and
61.02 and the Holland School is shown as apparently undeveloped, with no lot
lines. The reality is that this ot was subdivided into seven lots back in 2002 by
the same developer whointends to build on Galloway Farm.

The Holland Township Matural Resources Inventory dated March 2007 shows in
Figure 7e entitled "Landscape Project — Bald Eagle Foraging Habitat & VWood
Turtle Habitat” fAftachment 2) that Block 10, Lot 44 iswood turtle habitat. And
that same map also correctly shows the seven lots into which the property was
subdivided back in 2002, Houses have been built on all those lots.

Map #1ain the WP must be corrected to show this subdivision. The omission
of the lot lines on this property is a matter of serious consequence. The DEP
should revisit its judgment that there is sufficient other undisturbed wood turtle
habitat in the vicinity of Galloway Farm, because this ot is not undisturbed
habitat but instead contains seven homes. The destruction of habitat on
Galloway Farm would be cumulative to the destruction already inflicted by the
same developer across the street.

The second paragraph of the December 11 letter repeats the assertion that
mitigation will be the responsibility of the developer "under a regulatory program
with authority over that activity.” We would like to know more details. |sthe DEP
saying that when the developer eventually applies for any permits needed to
develop the planned 12 apartments on Galloway Farm, he will be redquired to
purchase land to mitigate the loss of critical habitat? YWhat specific permits would
trigger such an obligation? Would the same requirements apply as set forth in
the DEF's May 29, 2007 letter (Aftachment 4). contiguous to the stream on the
west of Route 519, developable land within the primary wood turtle habitat, at
least twice the size of the subject property? The public deserves to see clear
rules for how this newly-proposed mitigation by the developer would actually be
enforced.



The final paragraph of this December 11 letter gets into a topic that will be the
last major comment section of this letter

THE SUITE OF OCRDINANCES

Wie agree with RELC that adoption of these ordinances should simply be viewed
as good govemment, not something to be rewarded by allowing destruction of
critical habitat. Another municipality with a greater sense of erwironmental
responsibility might have already adopted a Ripanan Conservation ordinance or
a Cluster ordinance. They would not be able to use the promise of ordinances as
a bargaining chip. In essence, Holland is being rewarded because they lack
forward-thinking environmental ordinances.

The whole matter of these ordinances is another example ofthe lack of
transparency in the WP process. The DEF's May 29, 2007 letter (Atfachmeant
4) called for five ordinances. But Mr. Baier's October 31, 2007 letter to Ken
Grsewood (Affachment 5) mentions only four, and because he Uses different
titles, it may be that one May ordinance (Ervironmental Assessment ordinance
and Environmental Assessment Checklist) has been split into two by Mr. Baier. |t
Is clear that missing from Mr. Baier's Octoberlist is a much-needed VWellhead
Frotection ordinance and the Water Conservation ordinance, both listed in the
May 29, 2007 letter

More disturbing, the final paragraph of the December 11 letter says, "As
evidenced by Holland Township's adoption of these ordinances, Holland
Township has been willing to do what is reguired for sound land Lse and water
quality planning.® That sounds like Mr. Baier is under the impression that the
sUite of ordinances (whatever their number) have already been adopted. They
hawve not.

Only the Ervironmental Impact Assessment ordinance has been adopted, and
aeven that has now proven to have flaws and will have to be amended. The other
required ordinances had a first reading, but have not been adopted. In fact, |
inguired at the February 19, 2007 Township Committee meeting about the status
of the remaining ordinances. Township Attorney Richard Dieterly said that he
had sent revised drafts back to the DEF, but had heard nothing back. In short,
the Township is representing to the public that the ball is in the DEF's court.

| have to assume that the rules set forth inthe DEF May 29, 2007 |etter
{Affachrant 4) still apply. That letter said that the DEF may proceed to public
notice of Holland's WP and tonight's hearing if the Township shows a
commitment to adopting the ordinances by doing a first reading. That was done.
But the letter says, "Ordinances required for adoption by Holland Township prior
to adoption of the Wastewater Management Plan are listed below " That seems



to say the WhF cannot be adopted until the ordinances are adopted. All of the
ordinances have not been adopted. Therefore, the WhF cannot be adopted.

Because different lists of ordinances have been put forth, the public deserves
some clanty onwhat ordinances are required. As well, the Department needs an
accurate understanding of what has actually been adopted, and to make clearto
the Township that this is a requirement for adoption of the VWWiiF.

These comments have been longer than [would like to wihite or vou would like to
read. However, this is a complex and conseguential matter that does not lend
itself to brevity. | trust that the Department will give serious considerationto the
objections we have raised. And | hope that the several matters on which we
hawve requested clanfication will be addressed so that the public can have the
answers they deserve about Holland's Wastewater Management Flan.

Sincerely,

Michael Keady
Fresident

o Gerald Phillkill
Hatch Mottt MacDonald
120 West Main Street
Clinton, MJ 08809

Attachments (9]



